

# **TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE** (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 63 Caroni, Trinidad, Wednesday 31st July, 2024—Price \$1.00 No. 114

985

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENT detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:* 

Legal Supplement Part B—

Property Tax (Extension of Time) (No. 2) Order, 2024-(Legal Notice No. 132 of 2024).

### 986

## APPOINTMENT TO PERFORM THE FUNCTIONS CONFERRED UPON THE PRIME MINISTER

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 78(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has authorised the HONOURABLE STUART YOUNG, S.C., M.P., a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to perform the functions conferred upon the Prime Minister, other than the functions conferred by section 78(2) of the Constitution with effect from the morning of 28th July, 2024 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Dr. the HONOURABLE KEITH CHRISTOPHER ROWLEY, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

26th July, 2024.

# 987

### APPOINTMENT TO ACT IN THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND MINISTRY OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MARVIN GONZALES, M.P., a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable REGINALD T. A. ARMOUR, S. C. Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs, with effect from the morning of 28th July, 2024 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Reginald T. A. Armour, S.C., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency

the President

26th July, 2024.

**988** 

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONES AUTHORITY

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED that in accordance with the provisions of Sections 7(7) of the Trinidad and Tobago Special Economic Zones Act, Chap. 81:07 of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, MR. BERNARD SHEPHERD S.C. and MR. STEPHEN RODRIGUEZ, have been appointed as members of the Trinidad and Tobago Special Economic Zones Authority for a period of two (2) years, with effect from 25th July, 2024.

> R. KARIM Acting Permanent Secretary Ministry of Trade and Industry